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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S RESPONSE TO THE 
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPL,EMENTAL DATA REQIJEST 

March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

[tern 9) 
response to the Attorney General’s Initial Request for Information dated February 1, 
2008 (“AG’s Initial Request”), Item 5. 

Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Itern 15, and Big Rivers’ 

a. Given the current situation in financial markets, how likely does 

Big Rivers believe it is that the mix of debt instruments as reflected in the 02.14.08 
Version reflects what will actually be undertaken in conjunction with the IJnwind 
Transaction? 

b. Given the current situation in financial markets, would the 

alternative discussed by Big Rivers in the response to the AG’s Initial Request, Item 5 
be a more likely financing option? Explain the response. 

Response) a. 
that that mix of debt instruments will be used. 

Big Rivers does not believe, in light of current market conditions, 

b. Yes. The current market conditions would result in higher 
interest cost to Big Rivers than the alternative; therefore, the alternative makes more 
sense for Big Rivers. Of course, Big Rivers still needs to get the RUS approval on the 
alternative. Big Rivers intends to supplement its application with more specific 
information regarding its request for approval to issue debt as soon as it becomes 
available. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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c. The projected Non-Smelter Member growth is based upon Big 

Rivers' Load Forecast Study, which was completed in July 2007 and approved by the 
RUS. Additionally, Big Rivers has increased the large industrial customer class by 
adding a new S MW load each year through 2023. Since Big Rivers' Distribution 

, , Members are receiving multiple requests for power to serve potential new industrial 

[tern 10) Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 16(b). 
a. Reconcile the annual sales data for 2006 and 2007 with the 

response to Item 12(b), the 02.14.08 Version of the Unwind Model, Input section 
annual sales data for 2006 and 2007, shown on page 33. Explain in detail any 
differences between the sales data. 

b. Provide a version of the schedule shown in the response to Item 

16(b) which includes the anticipated annual sales for 2008 through 2011 for these sales 
groups as shown in the 02.14.08 Version of the Unwind Model. For each sales group, 
include the percentage change in annual sales from year to year for all the years 
included in the revised schedule. 

c. Given the annual sales trends shown for the period 2000 through 

2007 for the class groups, explain why the annual sales levels incorporated into the 
TJnwind Model for 2008 through 201 1 are reasonable. 

Response) a. 
differences are primarily related to actual results for 2007 vs. the 2007 Budget, as 
further detailed in Table 1. 

The requested reconciliation is attached in Table 1. The 

b. Also attached is Table 2 containing a version of the schedule 

shown in the response to Iten 16(b) which includes the anticipated amual sales for 
2008 through 2011 for these sales groups as shown in the 2-14-08 Version of the 
TJnwind Model, including the percentage change in annual sales from year to year for 
all the years included in the revised schedule. 

33 
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customers, Big Rivers took what it believes to be a conservative approach by increasing 
the industrial base with the off-set being lower "high-priced" off-system sales. 

Attached in Table 3 is actual Non-Smelter energy for 2000-2007, as well as weather 
normalized data for 2000-2006. From the table, you will see a significant decrease in 
Member Sales from 2000 through 2001; this is the result of Domtar, formerly 
Weyerhaeuser/Willamette, placing in service a 50-MW co-generation unit. Since the 

co-generator was commercial in July 2001, the full impact is not seen until 2002. 

A comparison of the actual off-system "other" and "smelter" sales from 2000-2007 with 
the projected 2008-201 1 is not meaningful. The resources available to Big Rivers 

under the current lease agreement are much different than the resources available after 
Big Rivers resumes operations of its generating plants. Contractual provisions with the 
Smelters under the Unwind are completely different than Big Rivers has with the 
Smelters prior to the TJnwind. Also see Big Rivers' response to AG Supplemental 
Request 75. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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Item 11) 
Rivers believe the depreciation reserve ratios provided in this response are higher than 
or lower than what would be considered “normal” depreciation reserve ratios for a 

generating and transmission cooperative? Explain the response. 

Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 25. Does Big 

Response) The aggregate depreciation reserve ratios are lower than would be 
considered “normal” depreciation reserve ratios for a generating and transmission 
cooperative. 

The current depreciation reserve ratios are a result of the most current depreciation 
study completed by Big Rivers and approved by the RUS in 1998 and this Commission 
in 1999. Burns and McDonnell Engineering Company was the consultant who 
completed the depreciation study. The result of the study was a determination that Big 
Rivers had previously over depreciated its plant. Since depreciation rates are adjusted 
prospectively over the remaining life of the assets, this prospective adjustment has 
resulted in a lower aggregate depreciation reserve ratio. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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March 6 .  2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-0045.5 

tern 12) 
ollowing accounting entries made to Rig Rivers’ books relating to the Coleman 
krubber . 

Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 26. Provide the 

a. Entries when the Coleman Scrubber was placed into service in 

’anuary 2007. 
b. 
c. 

Entries, if any, required at the end of calendar year 2007. 
Entries expected to be made in conjunction with the 

:onsummation of the Unwind Transaction. For purposes of this response, assume the 
Jnwind Transaction is completed on April 30, 2008. 

Response) a. and b. 
looks for the Coleman Scrubber. Any accounting entries that Big Rivers would have 
nade to record the scrubber would have included a contra-account, the effect of which 
s zero impact on Big Rivers’ Financial Statements. Big Rivers has disclosed in its 
Votes to Financial Statements Note 1, that the scrubber was under construction, the 
:sthated cost to build, and that the scrubber costs were not recorded as utility plant. 

Big Rivers has not made any accounting entries to its 

c. Big Rivers will record the following accounting entries when this 

:ransaction closes: 
101.03 12C Boiler Plant Equipment-Clean Air-Cdeman $37,435,087 

434.000 Extraordinary Income $97,495,087. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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[tern 13) Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 28. 
a. Does Big Rivers agree that the RIJS USoA provides that utilities 

owning emission allowances shall account for those allowances at cost? 

b. Does Big Rivers agree that while the market value of the 14,000 

sulfur dioxide (“S02”) emission allowances may represent a portion of the 
consideration being provided by E. ON to Big Rivers as part of the TJnwind 
Transaction, the market value does not necessarily reflect the cost of those emission 
allowances? Explain the response. 

Response) a. Yes. 

b. Yes. Big Rivers does agree the market value of the 14,000 sulfur 
dioxide r’S02rr emission allowances represents a portion of the consideration being 
provided by E.ON to Big Rivers as part of the TJnwind Transaction. If E.ON or Big 
Rivers were to purchase the 14,000 allowances, then the cost would be market value. 

During the negotiations with E.ON, Big Rivers determined it needed a bank of 
allowances as a risk mitigation tool. As an alternative to providing the allowances, Big 
Rivers could have asked E.ON to increase its cash proposal so that Rig Rivers could 
purchase in the open market the 14,000 sulfur dioxide emission allowances. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 13 
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March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

[tern 14) 
response Big Rivers states, “It did not want to utilize its limited resources to complete a 
study that might not be needed”. Big Rivers’ last depreciation study was completed in 
1998. Given the date of the last depreciation study, would Rig Rivers agree it should 
have been planning for, and probably undertaking, a new depreciation study, regardless 
of whether the Unwind Transaction occurred or not? Explain the response. 

Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 33(d). In this 

Response) No. Big Rivers would not have needed to complete a new depreciation 
study if the Unwind Transaction had not been contemplated. Since the completion of 
the last depreciation study, Big Rivers has not added any new generation plants. 
Capital improvements have been added to the existing generation plants. Big Rivers’ 
residual value for capital improvements at the generation plants as of the projected 
closing of this transaction is approximately $61,000,000. Big Rivers’ net utility plant 
value as of December 31, 2007 is approximately $911,600,000. As you can see, the 
residual value of the capital improvements is a very small percent of the net utility 

plant. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 14 
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[tern 15) Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 34. 
a. If Big Rivers does not establish regulatory assets and regulatory 

liability accounts for its non-Smelter customers, would Big Rivers need to propose for 
:hose customers a tariff rider similar to the Non-FAC PPA Factor included in the 
proposed Alcan and Century Retail and Wholesale Electric Service Agreements? 
Explain the response. 

The Non-FAC PPA included in the Alcan and Century Retail and 

Wholesale Electric Service Agreements does not appear to include a periodic review of 
the mechanism by the Commission. If Big Rivers were to utilize a Non-FAC PPA for 
the non-Smelter customers, would Big Rivers agree that period reviews would be 
desirable? Explain the response. 

b. 

Response) a. 
purchased power cost assignable to the non-smelter members. This is necessary to 
maintain the integrity of the TIER Adjustment provisions of the Smelter contracts. 
Please see response to Item 2 b. herein. 

Yes. Rig Rivers would need a mechanism to recover the 

b. Yes. If the Commission were to order Rig Rivers to utilize a 

non-FAC PPA for the non-Smelter customers, Big Rivers would agree that periodic 
reviews would be desirzble. Such i! tariff rider could work very similar to the FAC 
with monthly filing requirements and periodic reviews. This would allow the 
Commission the ability to review the reasonableness of the power purchases and make 
any adjustments the Commission found necessary. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 15 
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tern 16) Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 35(b). 
a. Provide a yearly reconciliation of the Market Sales shown in this 

‘esponse with the “Other” annual sales shown in the response to Item 16(b). 
b. Provide a reconciliation of the Market Sales shown in this 

‘esponse for 2006 and 2007 with the off-system sales shown in the response to Item 
.2(b), the 02.14.08 Version of the Unwind Model, page 33. 

Zesponse) a. The requested reconciliation is attached. 

b. 

Rmdlliation for 

Itern 1% 

2006 
Mvwl 
2,062,286.00 Actual sales for 2036 

1,926,381 03 
135,905.00 

2,062,286.00 

correct errant ref an p.33 of 214.08Version 

does ncn: affectct6finanaals 

Rwmalliation for m 7  
Mvwl 

kern 1% 2,835,788.95 prtml sales for 2007 

kern l2b 1,162,81100 Budgeted ml te r  and firm sales for 2007 
unburlgeted Fortis sales tosmlters 472,737.00 

lJnbixl@ed SlPCsde tosmlters 650,175.00 
Unbudgetd Big Rivers sales tosmlters 78,51203 

f X ~ & e d  nonfirmsdes 109,916.91 
lrn@etd sdes 361,637.01 

Total 2,835,788.95 

Difference 0. 00 

Itern 16 
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C. William Blackburn 

Item 16 
Page 2 of 2 



u
)
 

0
 

w 





1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1s 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S RESPONSE TO THE 
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPL,EMENTAL DATA REQIJEST 

March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

Item 17) Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 43(c). 
a. In responding to Item 43(c), explain why Big Rivers assumed it 

would sell banked SO2 emission allowances after 2012. 

b. Does Big Rivers agree that all SO2 emission allowances awarded 

to it by the Environmental Protection Agency carry a zero cost? If no, provide the cost 
of these allowances and explain in detail how the cost was determined. 

c. From a long-term planning prospective, which of the following 

scenarios would be more reasonable: 

(1) Rank the SO2 emission allowances and have them 

available .for utilization in future years and not being subject to price fluctuations in the 
allowance market. 

(2) Selling allowances as reflected in the Unwind Model and 
then buying allowances in the future and being subject to price fluctuations in the 
allowance market. 

Response) a. 
as an illustration of the potential impact of departing from the Rase Case assumption 
regarding SO2 allowances, per the direction of Item 43(c). There is no special rationale 
to commencing allowance sales after 2012 as shown in the example. Rather, Big 
Rivers would constantly reassess its allowance strategy based on economics at the time. 

The response to Staff’s First Request Item 43(c) was meant solely 

b. Yes. 

c. Big Rivers believes Scenario (2) is the more reasonable scenario 
from a long-term planning perspective. Big Rivers relied upon the forecasted price of 
SO2 emission allowances to determine that it should sell allowances as reflected in the 
Unwind Model and buy allowances in the future as necessary. The forecasted price of 
SO2 emission allowances in 2008 is $778 per allowances and declines to $105 per 
allowance in 2023. 

Item 17 
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C. William Blackburn 
David Spainhoward 
Robert S. Mudge 
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[tern 18) Refer to E. ON’S response to the AG’s Initial Request, Item 134. 
a. On pages 66 and 67 of 68 of the “WKE Multi Pollutant Plan 

Study” are a series of recommendations concerning environmental compliance issues. 

(1) Was Big Rivers aware of this study and its 
recommendations? 

(2)  If Big Rivers knows, indicate which of these 
recommendations were implemented by E.ON and WKE and the dates of 
implementation. 

b. 
pollutant Position Report and Proposed Compliance Plan” is a discussion of the 
possible lay-up or permanent shut-down of Reid Unit 1. 

On page 14 of 62 of the “IJn-regulated Generation (WKE) Multi- 

(1) Was Big Rivers aware that E. ON and WISE had 
considered shutting down Reid Unit 1 as early as 2009? 

(2) Assuming that the IJnwind Transaction is consummated, 
what are Big Rivers’ long-term plans concerning the utilization of Reid Unit S? 

Response) a. (1) Yes. Big Rivers received a copy of this E.ON 
Engineering report on 3-28-06 after requesting information from WKE regarding any 
plans for fbture WKE Incremental Costs pertaining to CAIR and CAMR. 

(2)  Two broad categories of recommendations were made. 
One regarded tuning, balancing and testing and the second regarding new equipment. 
In all, 17 recommendations were made by E.ON Engineering on pages 66 and 67 of 68 
in this report. Each of those recornendations have been reviewed, considered and 
addressed. The following recommendations from the 3/28/06 E.ON Engineering report 
have been specifically addressed and reported to Big Rivers by WKE as follows: 

0 Prior to each Ozone season, testing and optimization tuning is performed on the 
SCRs by an outside testing firm (annually). 

FGD chemistry and removal efficiency are monitored daily to achieve maximum 
SO2 removal. 

e 

Item 18 
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Mercury emission data was collected on nearly all WKE/Big Rivers units in 
2006 and early 2007. At Coleman, the monitoring was done in the common 
FGD stack with two units in operations, and only one of the two Green units 
was tested. All other units were tested. 

The Henderson SCRs have met the performance guarantees as provided by 
Alstom without increasing the volume of catalyst. 

The Coleman FGD continues to maintain 98 % removal efficiency. The 
economic analysis did not support installing a new FGD system at Wilson. 

The GE/EER OFA system installed on Coleman 2 is meeting all performance 
guarantees. 

The 15 MW derate on Henderson Unit 2 was recovered in 2005 with the 
installation of the particulate monitor. 

The 5 MW derate on Coleman 3 was recovered in 2006 by improving mill 
performance. 

The Henderson FGD systems continue to operate at maximum efficiency. 

b. (1) During discussions with WKE plant personnel, it was 
mentioned that Reid Unit 1 was of questionable economic viability to WKE going 
forward after 2009. The discussions have been more in the nature of not operating the 
unit because of cost rather than "shutting down. I' As 2 p2rt sf the Termination 
Agreement, the Reid Unit 1 (and all other units) will be capacity tested. 

(2) Big Rivers' long-term plans for the utilization of Reid 

Unit 1 are modeled in the Production Cost Model provided in response to Commission 
Staff's First Data Request, Item 22. Those plans indicate Reid Unit 1 being maintained 
and available for limited use when system need and market prices dictate it to operate 
with natural gas as the %el after 2008. Other options for more economic operation of 
Reid IJnit 1 will be investigated as they present themselves in the future. 
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David A. Spainhoward 
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[tern 19) 
states that there are no regular full-time WKE employees other than those in the 
Henderson, Kentucky headquarters and at the generating plants. 

Refer to the response to the Staff First Request, Item 38. Big Rivers 

a. 
b. 

Where is the fuel procurement function presently located? 
Explain whether the employees that currently perform the fuel 

Procurement function are WKE employees. If not, by whom are they employed? 
c. Explain whether the employees currently performing the fuel 

procurement function for WKE will become employees of Big Rivers. 

Response) a. b., and c. Fuel procurement for WKE is currently being 
performed by an E.ON employee in L,ouisville, assisted in fuels contract administration 
by a contract employee. Included in the fuel procurement function is a WKE employee 
working as a fuels coordinator in Henderson. The WKE employee will be offered 
employment by Big Rivers on the closing date. Big Rivers has hired the former WKE 
Manager of Fuels Strategy and Procurement to be Big Rivers’ Director of Fuels. In 
addition to the fuels coordinator, the Director of Fuels will be assisted by a fuels 
procurement associate yet to be hired. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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[tern 20) 
$46 million in energy efficiency projects planned by Century result in a change in 
Century’s peak demand, total energy consumption, or load factor? If yes: 

Refer to the Smelters’ response to Staff First Request, Item 4. Will the 

a. Explain in detail how Big Rivers has considered the impact of 

that change in the formulation of the power contract with Century. 
b. Explain in detail whether that change has been incorporated into 

Big Rivers’ financial model, and state how it has been incorporated. 

Response) a. and b. No. Big Rivers’ understanding of the efficiency projects 
undertaken by Century is these projects will allow Century to produce more pounds of 
aluminum while using the same peak demand and energy consumption as modeled. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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tern 21) 
,008 report from Hill & Associates, page 8. Explain in detail the actions that Big 
:hers has taken to date, or will take, to implement the recommendation regarding the 

iarges and the identities of the entities providing the barging service. 

Refer to your response to AG First Request, Item 40, the February 6, 

tesponse) 
tequest" to E. ON asking for the following information concerning barges: 

Big Rivers submitted in January 2008 an "Unwind Transaction Data 

1. Total number of barges, 
2. Barge identifying markings (initials/number), 
3. Age of each barge, 
4. Construction date/location, 
5. Type (box or rake), 
6 .  Repairslexpense for each barge, 
7. 
8. 

WKEC's desired price per barge, 
WKEC's charter and bareback transportation agreements with its carrier. 

3ig Rivers is awaiting a response. 

Big Rivers has been in contact with several barge leasing firms and firms that construct 

new barges to understand the current and future industry and market dynamics 
wrounding inlznd waterway trznspcrtzticn. Big Rivers ifitends to issue 2 lezse/build 
proposal to industry firms providing such service in order to evaluate the most 
economical transportation opportunities for Big Rivers, and its members and customers. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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Item 22) 
that the base fuel cost is an integral part of the negotiations among Rig Rivers, its 
Members, and the Smelters. 

Refer to the response to Staff First Request, Item 46. Big Rivers states 

a. Explain the importance of the base fuel cost to the negotiations 
other than determining the amount of the Economic Reserve. 

b. On page 15 of Exhibit 25 of the application, Big Rivers states that 
the financial model used to evaluate the unwind arrangement with E.ON, the 
agreements with the Smelters, and Big Rivers' financing plan are predicated on the 
immediate implementation of an FAC with a file1 cost of $.01662 per kwh, which is 
different from the average actual fuel burn of WISE for 2007, which is shown in Big 
Rivers' response to Item 46 of StafT's First Request. Explain why a negotiated fuel cost 
was used, rather than WKE's actual incurred cost. 

c. Utilizing the 02.14.08 Version of the TJnwind Model, provide a 
rerun which reflects an additional $5.90 per MWh of fuel cost included in base rates so 
that for the second half of 2008 the FAC is zero. 

Response) a. For clarification, the base cost of fuel used as the FAC base was 
not integral to determining the amount of the economic reserve. However, a change in 
the base fuel cost without a corresponding and offsetting change in the Big Rivers' base 

rates would affect the rate at which the Economic Reserve is depleted. Moreover, it 
would cause a shift in cost responsibility between the smelters and the non-smelters 
through the operation of the TIER Adjustment. For example, increasing the FAC base 
from $0.01072 per kWh to $0.01 172 would reduce the annual fuel costs paid by the 
smelters and non-smelters by approximately $7.3 million and $3.5 million, 
respectively. The effect would be to reduce margins by $10.8 million and 
correspondingly TIER. Subject to the bandwidth, the $10.8 million would flow 
through the TIER Adjustment to be paid by the smelters, including the amount 

otherwise payable by the non-smelters. As explained in testimony and other responses 
to interrogatories, the $0.01072 FAC base was originally set at the then forecasted cost 

of fuel per kWh in the first year of the unwind so that the first year forecasted FAC 

Item 22 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO THE 
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March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

would be zero. Once set at that level, it because the agreed amount of fuel costs that 
:he base rates could recover, absent a roll-in, and more importantly established that any 
increase or decrease from that level would be allocated on an energy basis and not 
affect the TIER adjustment. Hence, the $.01072 per kvrh FAC base is a balance point 
oetween the smelters and the non-smelters that if changed without a corresponding and 
Dffsetting change in the Big Rivers' base rates (Le., a roll-in) would shift costs between 
the parties. 

b. The fuel cost of $0.01662 per kWh is not a negotiated fuel cost, 

but rather the fuel cost projected to be "actual" cost to Big Rivers during the first few 
months after closing. Big Rivers calculated this projected fuel cost by taking the 

existing fuel contracts from WKEC and adjusting for additional fiiel spot purchases. 

c. The impact on rates of rolling in an additional $5.90 per MWh of 

fuel cost in base rates so that for the second half of 2008 the FAC is zero as shown in 
Tables 1 and 2 below. (Note that the Economic Reserve/MRSM has been set to offset 

the $5.90 roll-in to Base Rates, and is thus drawn down at a similar rate in the Base 
Case.) 

A full model run assuming the above is attached in both hard copy and CD. 

Overall, on a weighted average basis, the impact of rolling in the 2008 FAC is a 
relatively neutral impact on Member and Smelter rates, as would be expected. If the 

Commission desires, the $5.90 per MWh of fuel cost could be rolled-in to the energy 
rate to reduce the FAC factor at closing without harming the parties. Year-by-year, 
however, the impact may be slightly different due to the workings of the Smelter 
Agreements. For illustration, we also attach a comparative analysis of select years, as 
follows : 

2008 - Initial impact of roll in. See Table 3. 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S RESPONSE TO THE 
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

201 1 - Projected Member rate increase of 2% but adjusted for roll-in per Section 
4.7.5(a) of Smelter Agreements. See Table 4. 

2017 - Impact of roll-in on projected Member rate increase. See Table 5. 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO THE 
COMMISSION STAFF'S STJPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

March 6, 2008 
PSC CASE NO. 2007-00455 

item 23) 
proposed unwind transaction anything of value that is not fully and completely set forth 
in the Big Rivers' Unwind Model? If yes, explain in detail. 

Has Big Rivers received or does it expect to receive as part of the 

Response) To the best of Big Rivers' knowledge, information and belief, everything 
of value Big Rivers has or will receive as part of the proposed Unwind Transaction has 
been fully and completely set forth in the Unwind Model or otherwise disclosed in the 
Application. See, for example, Exhibit CWB-3 of C. William Rlackburn's testimony and 
also Response to AG Supplemental Request 82. 

Witness) Michael H. Core 

Item 23 
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